From: Kimi Lloyd

To: Horwath, Paul D (DEC)

Cc: Kelley Nixon; Campbell, Peter C (DEC)

Subject: RE: Brice Environmental KGF Groundwater Monitoring Work Plans - ADEC Work Plan Review Comments Attached
_ ADEC File#s 2320.38.029, 2320.38.031, 2320.38.032, 2320.38.033

Date: Monday, June 24, 2019 9:51:49 AM

Attachments: 2019.06.21 ADEC Review Comments _Brice Environmental 2019 KGF Pads GW Monitoring Work Plan.docx

Paul,

Thank you for the expedited review of this work plan in support of our mobilization this week. Please
find attached responses to your comments.
Very much appreciated,

Kimi

Kimi Lloyd, PE, PMP

Civil Engineer

Brice Engineering LLC ANC 8(a) | 3800 Centerpoint Drive, Suite 417, Anchorage, AK 99503 | +1 907.275.2906 Direct | +1 907.317.7999
Cell | KLloyd@BriceEng.com | www.BriceEng.com

From: Horwath, Paul D (DEC) <paul.horwath@alaska.gov>

Sent: Friday, June 21, 2019 2:25 PM

To: Kimi Lloyd <klloyd@briceeng.com>

Cc: Kelley Nixon <knixon@hilcorp.com>; Campbell, Peter C (DEC) <peter.campbell@alaska.gov>;
Horwath, Paul D (DEC) <paul.horwath@alaska.gov>

Subject: RE: Brice Environmental KGF Groundwater Monitoring Work Plans - ADEC Work Plan
Review Comments Attached _ ADEC File#ts 2320.38.029, 2320.38.031, 2320.38.032, 2320.38.033

Hello Kimi (and Kelley),

Please find attached the ADEC work plan review comments to Brice’s 2019 GW Monitoring Work
Plans for the 4 Kenai Gas Field Pad sites. The comments are provided in MS Word notes form, in an
effort to be responsive to Brice’s impending sampling schedule.

| can finalize these notes to a more formal presentation later. Feel free to call if you have questions
or concerns.

Perhaps we can talk today, as I'm uncertain of the current schedule for mobilization to the Kenai Gas
Field sites.

Best regards,
Paul Horwath, P.E.

ADEC CSP Project Manager
(907) 262-3422
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ADEC review comments to Brice Environmentals2019 KGF GW Monitoring Work Plan

Paul Horwath June 21, 2019

These blue font comments apply to all four (4) of the Kenai Gas Field Pad sites:

Section 1.4 of the work plan stated:  “Of the analytes added in 2017, only the analytes with results that exceeded the most current ADEC Table C cleanup levels were retained for sample analysis in 2019.”  Eliminating contaminants of potential concern that didn’t exceed ADEC groundwater cleanup levels after one sampling event isn’t sound or defendable as concentrations in individual sampling events may change for many reasons, and one sampling event could be affected by unknown sources of error that cannot be identified.  A 2nd sampling event helps confirm confidence in the 1st sampling event data.  This second sampling event should again include all laboratory analyses required in ADEC’s Field Sampling Guidance, August 2017 (attached).  This would include GRO, DRO, RRO, VOCs (8260 petroleum-related compounds), and PAHs (8270).  After this 2nd sampling event, contaminants that have been detected at concentrations exceeding 20% of ADEC’s groundwater cleanup level should remain in the analytes list for the monitoring wells at the site.  As a regulatory reference source, EPA’s RCRA program requires that “compounds of potential concern” be classified as “compounds of concern”, when detected concentrations exceed 10% of the applicable groundwater cleanup level.

This 2019 sampling event will include the second round of PAH and petroleum-related VOCs for confirmation of analytes to be removed from the list of contaminants of concern. Reporting for this event will include analysis of detections as compared to the 20% of cleanup levels to determine analytes retained for periodic monitoring.

Why aren’t damaged wells restored or replaced after the prior, and before the 2019 sampling event?  

Between the 2017 and 2019 sampling events, we will have a comprehensive assessment of the wells on both the 2-yr and 4-yr monitoring frequency. This will allow us to prepare a comprehensive work plan for all necessary well replacements to be conducted under a single mobilization.

Is there a reason why a TOC elevation survey wouldn’t be appropriate on the MWs at all 4 KGF Pad sites?  We know the wells are susceptible to frost heaving.  We sample some wells every 2 years and some every 4 years.  We question the value of surveying in the winter when the TOC elevations could change from the prior, and by the next, sampling events.  The TOC elevation surveys should be performed on all MWs.  Gauging the water depth in MWs at each site within a 2 hour period of time is a good practice, but we suspect larger elevation errors are likely due to outdated and errant TOC elevations.

TOC elevation surveys of wells located in the wetlands can only be conducted when the wetlands are frozen and a stable surface is available. The vegetative matting around the wetland wells is too unstable to achieve a precise measurement.

We see ethylene glycol as a listed in Table 1-3.  Is Brice proposing to sample GW for ethylene glycol, and if so, at which Hilcorp Alaska sites?

Ethylene glycol is included in Table 1-3 due to analysis included at Beaver Creek (per ADEC letter [File No. 2320.38.007] dated 27 September 2018). Analysis of ethylene glycol will not be conducted at the Cannery Loop Unit or Kenai Gas Field sites during this sampling event. 

Section 3.1, Monitoring Well Inspection and Maintenance; Any wells requiring repair, maintenance, or replacement, should be tended to this field season.  Before or after the GW sampling event. 

Following this sampling event, we will consolidate a list of necessary well maintenance and will prepare a comprehensive work plan for well replacements, decommissioning, and installation as appropriate.

Section 3.3, Monitoring Well Decommissioning, Installation, and Development:  To help ensure we have a common understanding; a monitoring well (MW) specific work plan is required prior to decommissioning, or installing, groundwater MWs. ADEC approval of that work plan is required prior to performing the decommissioning or installation of a groundwater MW.

Understood. See previous comment response.

BE-SOP-10 Surface Water Sampling:  The 5th bulleted item on page 3 states leave a slight amount of headspace in the sample jar.  That seems inappropriate for the EPA 624 BTEX samples in the 40-mL VOA vials?  It’s a source of loss of volatiles for GW VOC sample collection. (PS: FYI the page numbering at the bottom of BE-SOP-10 is messed up.)

This text assumed unpreserved samples and will be corrected for clarity. All VOAs will be filled in a manner to eliminate voids to the maximum extent practicable. 

Comments specific to Pad 41-18:

MWs with bentonite in the bottom of the wells must be replaced / reinstalled.  The bentonite clays aren’t native to the aquifer and are chemically reactive.  We have no idea what affect they could have on GW chemistry and quality.

We will include this factor in our final compilation of well maintenance and replacement.

Section 6.6.4, 3rd bulleted item; Based on its close proximity to surface water sample SW-5, we’re wondering why MW-9 is not as pertinent as MW-14, and MW-19?  

[bookmark: _GoBack]MW-14 and MW-19 were selected as those closest to the surface water body. With the modification to include a confirmation round of PAH and VOC sampling, this data will be available for all KGF 41-18 wells sampled during this 2019 event.




From: Kimi Lloyd [mailto:klloyd@briceeng.com]

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2019 1:47 PM

To: Campbell, Peter C (DEC) <peter.campbell@alaska.gov>; Horwath, Paul D (DEC)
<paul.horwath@alaska.gov>

Cc: Kelley Nixon <knixon@hilcorp.com>

Subject: For Review: 2019 BCU-CLU-KGF Groundwater Monitoring Work Plan

Good afternoon, Pete and Paul.

On behalf of Kelley Nixon, Hilcorp Alaska LLC, | am sending you the 2019 Groundwater Monitoring
Program Work Plan for the Beaver Creek Unit Pad 4, Cannery Loop Unit, and Kenai Gas Field sites via
Alaska ZendTo. You should receive a transmittal notification via email shortly.

As discussed previously, we are targeting fieldwork mobilization in the last week of June; therefore,
your expedited review and written approval at your earliest convenience will be greatly appreciated.
Thank you for your willingness and efforts to accommodate this schedule.

Thank you and please don’t hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns.

Regards,
Kimi
Brice Engineering LLC
Kimi Lioyd, PE, PMP rice tngineering
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